
 

 

                                

Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA                
 
 
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 11 January 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Junab Ali, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Alan Bishop, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Britton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Chris Caswill, Wiltshire Council 
Cindy Creasy, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Chris Henwood, Co-Opted Independent Member 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Gordon King, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr John Smale, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Caryl Sydney-Smith, Swindon Borough Council 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 
Cllr Charles Howard, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Maureen Penny, Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Sue Evans, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Linda Packard, Wiltshire Council 



 

 

                                

Page 2 

 

Cllr Ian Thorn, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Brian Dalton, Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Wiltshire Council 
 
RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
  
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 
If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


 

 
                                

Page 3 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1  Apologies for Absence  

 

2  Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

3  Chairman's Announcements  

 

4   Public Participation  

 The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 5 
January 2017. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman 
decides that the matter is urgent. 

 

5   HMIC Value for Money Profiles  

 A brief presentation from Clive Barker to give some context to the Plan and the 
Precept items/discussions which will follow. 

 



 

 
                                

Page 4 

 

6   PCC Budget 2017/18 and MTFS (Pages 7 - 44) 

 Clive Barker to present the PCC’s Draft Budget Settlement for 2017/18, 
including the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

7   Police and Crime Plan (Pages 45 - 62) 

 The refreshed Police and Crime Plan for Panel comments.  

 

8   Tri-Force collaboration programme  

 A verbal update on progress. 

 

9  Member Questions  

 

10   Task group updates  

  PCC Commissioning Strategy Task Group 
 

 Tri-Force Collaboration Task Group 

 

11   Forward Work Plan (Pages 63 - 66) 

 To note the forward work plan. 

 

12   Future meeting dates  

 To note the future meeting dates below: 
 

 Thursday 11 January 2017 – County Hall, Trowbridge 
 

 Thursday 2 February 2017 – Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham 
 

 Thursday 2 March 2017 – County Hall, Trowbridge 
 

 Thursday 29 June 2017 – Corn Exchange, Devizes 
 

 Thursday 7 September 2017 – City Hall, Salisbury 
 

 Wednesday 1 December 2017 – Swindon Borough Council Offices 
 

 

 Part II 



 

 
                                

Page 5 

 

 Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None 

  

  

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AGENDA ITEM NO: 6 
11 January 2017 
 
 

DRAFT BUDGET SETTLEMENT 
Purpose 
 
1. This paper provides the panel with information on the draft budget and precept being 

considered. 
 

Background 
 
2. In October 2016 the initial Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was produced 

and reviewed at my monitoring board.  The MTFS looks at the estimated financial 
position of the PCC over the next 4 years and the impact this has on my ability to 
commission services.  It acknowledges the fact that decisions I make today will 
impact my finances over the medium and long term.  In December 2016 the 
provisional settlement was received and the MTFS revised to reflect this. 
 

3. The revised MTFS is included as an appendix to this report however it should be 
noted that the assumptions included are superceded by actual information as it is 
received. 

  
The Settlement 
 
4. The following Police relevant information was announced in the December settlement; 
 

• a £0.812m cash reduction in Police Revenue funding for 2017-18, a 1.4% cut in 
funding for Wiltshire. 
 

• an increase in top slicing of Policing Funding in 2017-18 from £571m to £812m 
(mainly for Police Technology Programmes and Transformation Fund). 

  
• the setting of the council tax referendum threshold level at 2%. 

 
• the announcement that PCC’s with funds in the lowest quartile nationally can 

increase the council tax up to maximum of £5 per band D property without 
triggering the requirement for a referendum (Wiltshire are not in the lowest 
quartile). 

 
Council Tax Options 

 
5. I am currently considering 2 options surrounding the council tax; 

 
• Option A – To increase council tax by 1.9% 
• Option B – To maintain council tax at the 2016-17 level 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



6. The table below shows the estimated funds I will have available under each option; 
 
 2016-17 

Budget 
2017-18 

0% CTax Inc 
2017-18 

1.9% CTax Inc 
Standard Funding available to 
commission services (including 
investment income) 

£105.446m £104.997m £105.789m 

Swindon PFI Specific Grant £2.067m £2.067m £2.067m 
Special Policing Specific Grant £1.130m £1.130m £1.130m 
Total £108.643m £108.194m £108.986m 
 

7. In addition to this I have central funding allocated to me to commission victims 
services and to support restorative justice.  Figures for 2017-18 have not yet been 
released.  In 2016-17 I received £0.826m of grant to commission these services.   
 

8. My considerations surrounding the options on a council tax increase focus on the long 
term funding position.  To not increase council tax at this opportunity will have 
considerable impacts on my future ability to commission policing and crime services.  
According to the HMIC Value for Money profiles Wiltshire receive £96 per head of 
population under the current formula.  This compares to a national average of £121 
per head and a most similar forces average of £107 per head.  Being the 6th lowest 
centrally funded PCC per head of population increases my reliance on council tax. 
 

9. A 1.9% increase in Council Tax will result in Wiltshire’s Band D council tax increasing 
from £167.10 to £170.27, a £3.17 increase.  The table below shows that even with no 
increases in the rest of the region Wiltshire will remain the lowest. 

  
 2016-17 Band D CTax Wiltshire 1.9% increase 

Gloucestershire £210.31  
Dorset £190.80  

Avon & Somerset £178.26  
Devon & Cornwall £172.84  

Wiltshire £167.10 £170.27 
 

10. These considerations surrounding local funding levels cannot occur without taking into 
account the central funding position.  60% of my funding derives from central grants.   
 

11. By having a large portion of my budget funded by grants any changes to central grants 
are important whilst any benefits surrounding increases in the local council tax base 
less significant. 

 
12. In calculating the funding available an increase in the council tax base has been 

included.  The increase for Wiltshire Council is 0.6% and Swindon Borough Council 
2.9%. The consolidated increase in the tax base is 1.2%.  The funding available also 
includes the collection fund surplus; this has provisionally reduced to £0.491m in 2017-
18 (£0.882m in 2016-17). 

 
Future Funding 

 
13. In recent years there has been a debate surrounding the policing funding formula.  

Due to our low funding per head of 
[...]

 
18. The Chief Constable has been tasked to identify further savings to close the £0.676m 

gap. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Reserves 
 
19. The reserves held by the PCC have been reviewed.   The value of the general reserve 

has been considered and I am advised that £2.6m (2.5% of the revenue budget) is 
acceptable.  A complete review of reserves has taken place with the outcome 
disclosed in Appendix D of the MTFS.  Some reserves have been removed or reduced 
to free up funds. With these plans it is estimated that revenue reserves will be £4.9m 
by 31 March 2018. 

 
Conclusion 
 
20. This paper shows the panel my MTFS and gives them my current thinking surrounding 

the 2017-18 precept.   I believe a £3.17 Band D increase per household per year is 
appropriate and I am now consulting the public on this. 
 
 
 

Angus Macpherson 
Police and Crime Commissioner 
  

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



 
 

 
 
WILTSHIRE AND SWINDON POLICE AND CRIME PANEL AGENDA ITEM NO: 7 
11 January 2017 
 
 

DRAFT POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2017-2020 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1.To provide the Police and Crime Panel (PCP) with a draft of the Police and Crime Plan 

(P&C Plan) 2017-20 for comment and to provide an update on the public consultation  
process. 

 
2. Background and Main Considerations for the Panel 

 
2.1. The P&C Plan sets the direction, priorities and resources for policing and community 

safety in the local area.  
 

2.2. Following the 2016 PCC election, the PCC is required to have a new P&C Plan in 
place before the end of 2016/17. 

 
2.3. As the P&C Plan was refreshed in 2015, the Plan for 2017-20 provides more of an 

update and refinement to the current direction. The Plan retains four priorities with the 
context and themes of reducing demand, greater service integration, the community 
policing model and financial challenges. 

 
2.4. The PCP support in developing the Plan in 2016 was crucial. The performance 

mechanisms will not change but are refreshed to reflect the updates in the Plan.  
 

3. Police and Crime Plan 2017-20 
 
3.1. The draft Plan attached is the public consultation version and replaces the earlier 

version shared with the PCP. 
 

3.2. The Plan retains four priorities with the context and themes of reducing demand, 
greater service integration, the community policing model and financial challenges. 
 

3.3. The P&C Plan is a refinement of the previous Plan and is informed by the Chief 
Constable’s operational advice on threat, risk and harm. 
 

3.4. The Plan draws together the collective effort across a range of individual organisations 
and partnerships to keep the people of Wiltshire and Swindon safe. 

 
3.5. This is a public document and as such technical policing terms have been minimised 

and there will be an increased use of infographics. 
Page 1 of 2 

 Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 
 

3.6. The Plan is concise and increased in focus on the areas where improvements are 
needed. It is not a checklist on all policing and community safety activity. 

 
3.7. Performance against the Plan will continue in the same way with updated deep dive 

and performance measures. 
 

3.8. The financial details are taken from the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

4. Consultation 
 

4.1. The public consultation on the P&C Plan 2017-20 and the policing precept are running 
simultaneously. It began on 3 January 2017 and will close on 27 January 2017. 
 

4.2. The consultation has been published in local media, social media and through area 
boards, parish councils and community groups. 

 
4.3. The PCC will be holding public Q&A sessions throughout January on the P&C Plan, 

it’s priorities and the policing precept. 
 

4.4. There is a short survey for members of the public to complete and provide feedback 
on the new Plan. 
 

4.5. Stakeholders and partners have seen earlier versions of the Plan, continuing to 
provide comment in this consultation period. 

 
4.6. Comments and feedback will be considered by the PCC and a final version is planned 

for publication mid-February 2017. 
 

5. Recommendations 
 

5.1 Panel members are asked for their feedback and comment on the Plan and to inform 
its development during this consultation phase. 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 Page 46



Ver. 1.2   DRAFT 

 

 
 
 

DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET 

Name of document: Police and Crime Plan 2017-20 
Version: 1.1 
Status: PUBLIC DRAFT 
Classification: PROTECT 
Owner: Angus Macpherson 
Date of this version: 20/12/16 
Produced by: Naji Darwish 
Synopsis and outcomes of consultation 
undertaken: 

3rd Police and Crime Plan for Wiltshire and 
Swindon setting the strategic direction for policing  

Approved by:  
Date ratified:  
Copyholders: OPCC office, Wiltshire Police 
Next review due: PCP, public consultation 3rd January 
Enquiries to: Naji.darwish@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

 
Change control from previous version: 0.2 – PCC and CEO comments 
 0.2 – Paul Deal comments 

 0.31 – agreement with John Flynn on wording 
related to CCC 

 0.32 – inclusion of feedback from Wiltshire Police 
SCT 

 1.0 – Pam Gough comments 

 1.1 – Editorial, updating of financial information 
and spent chart 

 1.2 – Comments from Clare Mills 
  

  

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC   Page 1 of 15 
 Page 47



Ver. 1.2   DRAFT 

Police and Crime Plan 2017-20 – Wiltshire and Swindon 

As PCC my role is to ensure that the people of Wiltshire and Swindon are kept safe. l make sure that 
the police and justice system meets the needs of Wiltshire and Swindon and that Wiltshire Police 
delivers an efficient, effective and trusted service. 

My ambition is to make you as safe as possible, providing 
[...]
ople are protected and receive the best support possible from the most 
appropriate agency. The Chief Constable and I are already working with public service leaders from 
across Wiltshire and Swindon to address these challenges. As PCC, I have a role to bring partners 
together and make sure they are as effective as possible in keeping the people of Wiltshire and 
Swindon safe. 

In addition, and at the heart of our approach, is a stronger relationship between victims of crime and 
the criminal justice service. I want to ensure that victims receive all the help and support to which they 
are entitled under the Code of Practice for Victims of Crime. I have seen the power and impact that 
victims and offenders sharing their experiences can have and I want all victims to have access to 
restorative justice. 

 

Wiltshire & Swindon - OPCC   Page 2 of 15 
 Page 48



Ver. 1.2   DRAFT 

 

Figure 1 Typical daily demand in Wiltshire Police 

Funding challenges 

The new threats and demands faced by police are combined with reductions in funding. Since 2010 
Wiltshire Police have saved £17m, (the equivalent of over 400 police officers) and more savings need 
to be found. Funding for policing is only static if PCCs increase the policing precept by 1.9 percent. 
This static funding is against the backdrop of increasing complexity of demand, cost increases and 
impact of reductions across other public services. 

I am challenging central government to secure more money for Wiltshire as the current system of 
central funding is unfair to small, rural forces such as Wiltshire. I am pleased the Policing minister is 
reviewing the funding formula as it does not reflect the demand police forces face and the additional 
costs to police rural communities. 

Under the current system, this means I have less money to allocate to the Chief Constable to keep 
you safe in comparison to other police force areas. Wiltshire receives £10 less per person from 
government compared to other sim
[...]
 
collaboration. They have to identify their own position first.  
 
As stated at the Panel meeting, the position with regard to A&S remains unclear – they 
have to decide what they wish to do, but Wiltshire and Gloucestershire remain keen to 
work together and are exploring options to do this. We cannot provide a full explanation 
of what will happen in six months time as it is a constantly moving feast and positions 
may have significantly changed by then.  

1.3 08/12/16 Cllr 
Richard 
Britton 

At yesterday’s meeting of the Police and 
Crime Panel our discussion of the Tri-
Force Collaboration Programme revolved 
around the withdrawal of Avon & 
Somerset and we did not touch on the 
more positive aspect of ongoing 
collaborations with the remaining partner 
– Gloucestershire. 
 
Please would you confirm that your plans 

05/01/17 Plans are unchanged in that both Gloucestershire and Wiltshire do wish to continue to 
work together. The scope of what will be included in this arrangement is still being 
discussed. An update will be provided to the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel.  

P
age 64



for such collaborations with 
Gloucestershire are unchanged by the 
withdrawal of Avon & Somerset? 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                              

 

Police and Crime Panel   
Forward Work Plan  
Please note: this is a working document which is subject to change 
 

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items 

11th January 
2017 
10am-2pm 

Trowbridge, County Hall 

 PCC Budget 2017/18 and MTFS 

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Member Questions 

 Community Policing model – report on success measures 

 PCC Blog 

2nd February 
2017 
10am-2pm 

Chippenham, Monkton Park 

 Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal 

 Victim Support Service (Horizon) update 

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Member Questions 

 PCC Blog 

2nd March 
2017 
10am-2pm 

Salisbury, City Hall 

 Quarterly data (Q3)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Member Questions 

 PCC Blog 

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 11



                                              

 

29th June 
2017 
10:30am-1pm 

Devizes, Corn Exchange 

 Election of PCP Chair and Vice Chair 

 PCC Annual Report 

 Quarterly data (Q4)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Member Questions 

 PCC Blog 

14th 
September 
2017 
10:30am-1pm 

Trowbridge, County Hall 

 Quarterly data (Q1)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Update on restorative justice 

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Member Questions 

 PCC Blog 

7th December 
2017 
10:30am-1pm 

Chippenham, Monkton Park 

 Quarterly data (Q2)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Member Questions 

 PCC Blog 

18th January 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Salisbury, City Hall 

 PCC Budget 2018/19 and MTFS 

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Member Questions 

 PCC Blog 

P
age 68



                                              

 

22nd February 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Swindon, Civic Centre 

 Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal 

 Victim Support Service (Horizon) update 

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Task group updates 

 PCC Diary report 

22nd March, 
2018 
10:30am-1pm 

Devizes, Corn Exchange 

 Quarterly data (Q3)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints  

 Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Task group updates 

 PCC Diary report 

 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 PCC Budget 2017/18 and MTFS
	4 MTFS v2 Dec 2016

	7 Police and Crime Plan
	2 PandC Plan Appendix

	9 Member Questions
	11 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Chris Henwood, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Sydney-Smith, 
Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute), Cllr Chris Caswill, 
Cllr Junab Ali (Vice Chairman), Cindy Creasy, Cllr Chuck Berry (Substitute) and 
Cllr Trevor Carbin

Also  Present:

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
Clive Barker – OPCC
Naji Dawish – OPCC

Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllr Alan Bishop – Swindon Borough Council, Cllr 
John Smale – Wiltshire Council and Cllr Julian Johnson – Wiltshire Council.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Cllr Tony Trotman – Wiltshire Council and Cllr Chuck 
Berry – Wiltshire Council to the meeting as substitutes for Cllrs Julian Johnson 
and John Smale.

The Chairman reminded the members of the PCP workshop, to be held on 
Thursday 23 February at the Wiltshire History Centre, Chippenham.



4 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

5 HMIC Value for Money Profiles

Clive Barker – OPPC gave a short presentation that outlined the Police and 
Crime plan and the proposal from the Commissioner to increase the precept.

Points made included:

How was the Profile compiled

 Produced by HMIC annually.
 Finances are based on 2016-17 budget.
 HR data is a mix of 2016-17 budget and ADR returns.
 Allows Wiltshire Police to compare against national average & MSG.
 Our Most Similar Group (MSG) of Forces are D&C, Warwickshire, 

Suffolk, North Wales, West Mercia, Norfolk and Cheshire.

The Police part of the council tax

 Wiltshire Police are the 17th lowest out of 37 English forces.
 The highest is £220.19, the lowest £93.33.
 The average is £174.
 So Wiltshire at £167.10 is below the average.

What does this mean for Policing

 If Wiltshire Police want to spend more in one area, then another area 
would fall even further below the similar force average.

 The Threat, Harm, Risk approach was even more important as Wiltshire 
Police can’t deliver everything we want – difficult decisions had  to be 
made by the PCC (in allocating funds).

 Vulnerable people and safeguarding children in areas of cyber crime had 
to be weighed up against the more traditional policing the beat approach 
(a communication challenge).

The Chairman thanked Clive Barker for his presentation.



6 PCC Budget 2017/18 and MTFS

Clive Barker gave a short presentation that outlined the PCC’s Draft Budget 
Settlement for 2017/18, including the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Points made included:

 In October 2016 the initial Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was 
produced and reviewed at the monitoring board. The MTFS looked at the 
estimated financial position of the PCC over the next 4 years and the impact 
this had on the PCC’s ability to commission services.

The following Police relevant information was announced in the December 
settlement; 

 A £0.812m cash reduction in Police Revenue funding for 2017-18, a 1.4% 
cut in funding for Wiltshire. 

 An increase in top slicing of Policing Funding in 2017-18 from £571m to 
£812m (mainly for Police Technology Programmes and Transformation 
Fund). 

 The setting of the council tax referendum threshold level at 2%. 

 The announcement that PCC’s with funds in the lowest quartile nationally 
can increase the council tax up to maximum of £5 per band D property 
without triggering the requirement for a referendum (Wiltshire are not in the 
lowest quartile). 

 Council Tax Options
 

 Option A – To increase council tax by 1.9%. 

 Option B – To maintain council tax at the 2016-17 level.

Reserves 

 The reserves held by the PCC had been reviewed. The value of the general 
reserve had been considered and the Commissioner advised that £2.6m 
(2.5% of the revenue budget) was acceptable. A complete review of 
reserves had taken place, some reserves had been removed or reduced to 
free up funds. With these plans it was estimated that revenue reserves 
would be £4.9m by 31 March 2018. 



Conclusion 

 That a £3.17 Band D increase per household per year is appropriate, with 
the Commissioner now consulting the public on this. 

The Chairman thanked Clive Barker for his presentation.

7 Police and Crime Plan

The Commissioner outlined the refreshed Police and Crime Plan 2017-20 for 
Panel comments.

The plan was contained in the agenda pack.

Points raised by the PCP included:

 Not enough detail on the role of the Commissioner.

 The diagram, (Typical daily demand in Wiltshire Police) could be clearer.

 More publicity re community policing would be welcomed.

 That the plan conveys only positives, and no negatives.

 More publicity of community policing and pubwatch etc.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his presentation.

8 Tri-Force collaboration programme

A brief verbal update.

Points made included:

 That Avon and Somerset Police had withdrawn from the programme, 
Wiltshire would continue to work with Gloucestershire.

 That Wiltshire would still gain some benefits from the funds that had 
been invested in the programme.

 That Gloucestershire and Wiltshire forces would now look at developing 
a joint cloud based IT system.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for their update.
 



9 Member Questions

Question raised by Cllr Richard Britton, (report contained in the agenda pack) 
were noted.

10 Task group updates

The Chairman requested that the OPPC would provide the PCP with more 
information on the Review of Community Policing.

11 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted with the following additions:

March meeting – add Community Policing Review and remove Tri-Force 
Collaboration Program from the FWP.

12 Future meeting dates

Future meeting dates were noted as:

 Thursday 2 February 2017 – Monkton Park Offices, Chippenham - 10am-
2pm

 Thursday 2 March 2017 – City Hall, Salisbury- 10am-2pm

 Thursday 29 June 2017 – Corn Exchange, Devizes - 10am-2pm

 Thursday 7 September 2017 – County Hall, Trowbridge - 10am-2pm

 Wednesday 7 December 2017 – Swindon Borough Council Offices - 
10am-2pm

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic 
Services, direct line01249 706612, e-mail emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


